PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>

Sh. Narinder Singh, (90419-12527) S/o Sh. Swran Singh, R/o House Number 410, Gill Colony, Gulbargh Road, Dera Bassi, Distt. Mohali (Punjab)

Public Information Officer,

O/o The General Manager, P.R.T.C., Chandigarh.

Complaint Case No. 988 of 2019

V/s.

{Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present : The Complainant, Sh. Narinder Singh is absent.

Ms. Meena Bansal, Superintendent is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 25.02.2020 vide which the Respondent/ PIO concerned was directed to supply the remaining information i.e. relating to point number 05 to the Complainant before the next date of hearing.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Narinder Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other side, Ms. Meena Bansal, Superintendent states that the information has already been supplied to the Complainant. She further states that an email dated 18.11.2020 has also been sent to the Commission in relating to this case. She also mentions that in the same email they have sent a letter dated 18.11.2020, along with another letter dated 08.05.2020 and also a copy of register which proves that the information has been given to the Complainant on dated 08.03.2020 vide letter number 07.

In view of above, it has been observed that today the Complainant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and after going through the supplied documents by the Department to the Commission, it is presumed that the Complainant is satisfied and he would have received the requisite information.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 18.11.2020

...Respondent

...Complainant

Posic Settle Momation

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



Sh. Gurmukh Singh, S/o Sh. Mahindra Singh,

R/o House Number 610, Sector -11, Preet Nagar, Kharar (Distt. Mohali)

...Appellant

V/s.

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The P.R.T.C, Depot., Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The P.R.T.C, Head Office,

Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 69 of 2020 {Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

Present : The Appellant, Sh. Gurmukh Singh is absent.

Ms. Meena Bansal, Superintendent is present from the Department.

ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 09.09.2019, the date of First Appeal is 29.10.2019 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 27.12.2019.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Gurmukh Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

On the other side, Ms. Meena Bansal, Superintendent states that the information has already been supplied to the Appellant. She further states that an email dated 18.11.2020 has also been sent to the Commission in relating to this case. She also mentions that in the same email they have sent a letter dated 18.11.2020, along with another letter dated 13.03.2020 and along with a copy of register on which postal receipt is affixed which proves that the information has been sent to the Appellant on dated 13.03.2020.

In view of above, it has been observed that today the Appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission and after going through the supplied documents by the Department to the Commission, it is presumed that the Appellant is satisfied and he would have received the requisite information.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 18.11.2020